
You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

f present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water5 is primarily from material and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of material used in plumbing companonents. When your water has been sitting for serveral hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing our tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may with to have our water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead. NFORMATION ABOUT SOURCE WATER

'CFQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The ampling requirements for you ater is based on the susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this

VIOLATIONS =	PHUIR MULII	ication nate									
The public Not	ification Rule	e helps to ens	ure that consu	mers wil	l always know if th	nere is probler	n with their	drinking wa	iter. These n	otices	
immediately al	ert consume	ers if there is a	seriouse prob	lem with	their drinking wa	iter (e.g. boil w	ater emerge	ency)			
Violation			Violation		Violation Explanation						
Туре			Begin End								
Public Notice Rule			3/24/22/ - 8/23/22		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consmer, about a violation of the drinking regulations						
						ar canno en arana (la					
			level of a conti	aminant	in drinking water	below which ti	here is no kn	low or expe	cted risk to i	health.	
ALGs allow for											
must follow	The concen	tration of a co	intaminant wh	ich, ir ex	ceeded, triggers to	reatment or ot	ner requiren	nent which	a water systi	em	
must rollow	***************************************		CHARGE HOLD CONTROL OF THE CONTROL O						Microsoft - Charles		
Lead and Copp	er										
Lead and	Date .	MCLG	Action Level		90th	# Sites Over	Units	Violation	Likely source	e of Contamination	
Copper	Sampled		(AL)		Percentile	AL					
Copper	2021	1.3	1.3	3	0.125	0	ppm	NO	Erosian of r	natural deposits; Leaching from	
									wood preservatives; Corrosion of house-		
									hold plumb	ing systems.	
Lead	2021	0	15		1.38	0	ppb	NO	Corrosion o	f household plumbing system;	
									Erosion of	natural deposits.	
Disinfectant R	esidual										
-		T	Average	Range	of	1	Unit Of	Violation	T		
Disinfectant Re	esidual	Year	Level		MRDL	MRDLG	Measure	Y/N		Irinking Water	
Chlorine		2022	1.21 1.91			4	ppm	N	Source in Drinking Water Water additive used to control microbes		
			212.2	12.5			Грип	<u> </u>	water addi	tive used to control inicropes	
Regulated Con	taminant	principles of the last	y-1	Witness Co.							
Disinfection ar		Collection	Highest Level		Range of Level	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination	
Disinfection By		Date	Detected		Detected						
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)		2022	7		6.6 - 6.6	No goal for the total	60	ppb	NO	By-Product of drinking water chlorination.	
*The value in t	the Highest I	level or Avera	ge Detected co	lumn if	the highest averag	e of al HAA5 s	amples resul	ts collected	l at a location		
Total Trihalom		6/15/2022			19.2 - 19.2	No goal for	80	ppb	NO	By-Product of drinking water	
(TThm)*						the total		PPZ	110	chlorination.	
The value in th	ne Highest Le	evel or Averge	Decteected co	lumnb i	s the highest aver	1	A sample res	ults collect	ed at a locat		
				, m							
Inorganic Cont	taminants	Collection	Highest Level		Range of Level	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
		Date	Detected		Detected						
Barlum		6/15/2022	0.037		0.037 - 0.037	2	2	ppm	NO	Discharge of drilling wastes;	
}										Discharge from metal refineries;	
									and the second	Erosion of natural deposits;	
Fluoride		5/24/2021	0.108		0.0465 - 0.108	4	4	ppm	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Water	
										additive which promotes strong teeth;	
										Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum	
Nitrate		6/15/2022	0.0462		0.0462	10	10	ppm	NO	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from	
(Measured as I	Nitrogen)									Septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural	
Nither to Advisor	a. March	12.17	L		L		L			deposits	
										rate levels in drinking	
C.			n your health o			loas or time bi	ecause of rai	infall or agri	cultural activ	rity. If you are caring	
B - 11 11		T = "	L		T					the state of the s	
Radioactive			Highest Level		Range of Level	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Combined	-	Date	Detected		Detected	-	-		-		
Combined F	Radium	6/24/2021	1.	5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	NO	Erosion of natural deposits	
226/228	E0 -e'A	L hacket		h.i.			J				
CIA CONSIDE	a so pellet	o ne me level	of concern for	oeta pa	ir cicles						

2023 Consumer Confidence Report for Public Water System LILLY GROVE SUD

This is your water quality report for January 1 to December 31, 2022

Water Loss - in the water audit summitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan - Dec 2022 our system loss an Est 14,353,600 gallons of water. If you have any questions about our water loss please call the office.

Lilly Grove SUD provides ground water from the Carrizo and Wilcox Aquifer located in Nacogdoches

Definitions and Abbreviations - the follow tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanations.

Action Level:	The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other						
	requirements						
Action Level Goal (ALG):							
	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to heath. ALGs allows for a margin of safety.						
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCL and by						
Level 1 Assessment:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running average of monthly samples.						
	A level 1 assessment is a study f the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been formulated as a study for the water system to identify potential problems and determine						
Level 2 Assessment:	(if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.						
	A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems,						
	and determine (ii possible) why an E. Coll MCL violation has occurred and or why better						
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	sactoria have been round in our water system on multiple accasions						
7.17 (TO 1.17 (TO 1.1	The nignest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water, MCLs are set as allowed.						
Max Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	- The state of the best available treatment technology						
de la	The level of a contaminant in drinking waster below which here is no known a						
Max residual disinfectant level or MRDL:	and the straight of safety.						
Control of MINDL:	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidenced that						
Max residual disinfectant level goal of MRDLG:	- The control of microbial con						
you residual distillectant level goal of MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no keeping						
MFL:	MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectant to control microbial contaminants.						
	the first to measure of asbestos						
nrem;	Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body						
a:	Not applicable						
ITU;	Nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)						
Ci/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)						
pb:	Micrograms per Lier or parts per billion assessment						
om:	Micrograms per Lier or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.						
pq:	and per ricer of parts per million - or one ounce in 7, 350 galless at						
ot	per quadrillon, or picograms per liter (pg/l)						
eatment Technique or TT:	Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)						
	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water						